projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made

at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member

rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability. The components of the change in the net pension liability

are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents

the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what

the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower

(6.25%) or 1% higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension

Liability Plan Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

Balance at December 31, 2018 38,116,858$   31,523,256$   6,593,602$

Service cost 278,050   -   278,050

Interest 2,492,464   -   2,492,464

Difference between expected and actual experience 317,147   -   317,147

Changes in assumptions 1,238,358   -   1,238,358

Contributions - employer -   395,379   (395,379)

Contributions - employee -   176,358   (176,358)

Net investment loss -   6,397,105   (6,397,105)

Benefit payments, including refunds (7,754,140)   (7,754,140)   -

Administrative expenses -   (184,096)   184,096

Other - city reimbursed expenses -   185,450   (185,450)

Net changes (3,428,121)   (783,944)   (2,644,177)

Balance at December 31, 2019 34,688,737$   30,739,312$   3,949,425$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease

(6.60%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net pension liability of the City 7,329,035$   3,949,425$   1,049,988$

- 53 -

City of Owosso

Notes to the Financial Statements

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $1,243,734. At June 30,

2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to

the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year